Statement of Consideration (SOC)

Child Care Assistance SOP Revisions

The following comments were received when Child Care Assistance SOP revisions and related forms were sent out as DRAFT.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected.
Comment: Resource Linkage is still mentioned in the introduction and we discussed taking this out. 

Response:  The Reference to Resource Linkages has been removed from the introduction.
Comment: In both 7F.5.5 (A) & (B) #2 and #3.  FSOS or designee language was mentioned twice, but in the part where it says who can sign the 85, may an FSOS or designee also sign, as the content now just says an FSOS signs?

Response:  The SOP has been altered to remove the references to a “designee.”  
Comment: Would it be best to have the worker or supervisor to make an entry in Twist documenting the need for day care assistance rather than having the worker write a memo to the supervisor for the file?
Response:  No change was made as a result of this comment.  A memo to the FSOS insures that the need for child care assistance is appropriately documented and justified.  It would be best practice for the SSW to make a notation in TWIST in addition to completion of the memo.
Comment: One technical response…there is no signature line for the FSOS.  If one is required, the form should be changed to include this.
Response:  The draft version of the new form does have a signature line for the FSOS.  The form will be released when the regulation is adopted.  
Comment: This process makes it more difficult for families to receive services quickly.  Oftentimes, the ability to prevent removals is dependent on getting services started quickly. The more layers that are put in the more it slows down the process.  The 6 month eligibility timeframe will require more paperwork for front line staff and increase the likelihood that services will be interrupted.  Workers will have a hard time keeping up with when re-referrals are due, as often the eligibility time frame won’t be the same as the case planning time frame.  If the 6 month time frame is kept, is there should be a tickler system to remind staff that eligibility needs to be re-determined.  
Response:  The six month eligibility requirement change is dictated by a change in the regulation.  The requirement was modified to insure the need for services still exists.  Prior to the expiration of an authorization, the child care service agent will contact the SSW listed on the DCC-85 to provide notification that there is an upcoming redetermination.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment: Is day care for Kentucky Works being changed?  No supervisory approval is necessary for the Works program, as long as the front line worker has determined that the client is meeting Works criteria.  Our front line workers should be given the same discretion.  Their job is to assess and determine risk to children and families and refer for needed services.  Supervisory approval in P&P should not be required.
Response:  A preventive or protective child care assistance authorization is based on an assessment of need; however, a Kentucky Works authorization is based on technical eligibility requirements that are more clearly defined.  Additionally, the funds that pay for preventive or protective child care assistance are from a different, limited funding stream.  Therefore, FSOS approval is required for a P&P authorization.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  Overall, I am very discouraged with the lack of support to families, especially kinship care families.  Overtime, the day care support available to families has shrunk more and more.  While I recognize that we are in a time of extreme financial difficulty, I do not think that scrimping on day care support will save money.  Many of our families need this support to prevent neglect or prevent relatives from having to say no to placement because the costs are too prohibitive.  If we can pay foster parents who work for day care, why can’t we pay kinship care providers?  The monthly stipend for kinship is half of the base foster parent rate.  We save money for every relative placement we secure for children (not discounting the huge emotional benefit for kids that comes from appropriate relative care!).  
Response:  Title IV-E money pays for foster parent day care, however, preventive or protective child care assistance is paid by a different, limited funding source.  The decision to limit day care for Kinship Care providers and other relative placements was a management decision designed to best manage our limited resources.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment: [The draft SOP states that] enrollment fees for preventive and protective child care assistance are waived.  There are several providers that require an enrollment fee, since these are waived for preventative and protective child care assistance, who is going to pay the enrollment fee now?
Response:  “Waived” means that the enrollment fee is not required at all, and it is therefore not paid by anyone.
Comment:  For both the preventative and protective child care assistance, the SSW must write a memo for FSOS approval and once it is approved the SSW completes the DCC-85 and again gets FSOS to sign off on it.  Staff already have ample to do and not enough time to do it all as there are always additional tasks and steps added to their job daily, but never taken away.  It seems as though staff and the supervisor are doing double work here.  Is it not more user and time friendly to allow the SSW to complete the DCC-85 and submit to FSOS and with the FSOS signing off on it that is documentation of approval?  
Response:  The memo and the DCC-85 are separate documents because they have separate functions.  The memo documents the need for child care assistance and justifies the action of authorizing child care assistance.  The DCC-85 is the authorization and notification to the Child Care Service Agent.  
Additional language has been added to the SOP to clarify the content required for the justification memo.
Comment:  I love the co-payment chart.  That looks very helpful.
Response:  The draft co-payment chart released for review with the SOP changes was modified during review of the proposed regulation.  Once the regulation is adopted, the new chart will be available for use.  
Comment: This policy also states that P&P staff as a whole may approve child care assistance.  Does this include Family Support staff since they are also part of P&P?  I think this needs to be clarified as often staff argue back and forth about who’s job it is.  
Response:  No change was made as a result of this comment.  Family Support and Protection and Permanency staff are in two different divisions, and as a result, have different policy manuals.  Family Support makes Kentucky Works referrals for child care assistance.  P&P staff make preventive or protective child care assistance authorizations after assessing a need for child care.  The important issue here is that families receive the type of child care they are eligible to receive in the most expedient manner.  
Comment: Are there any provisions for over limit income relatives when the child care payments nearly exceed the amount of their benefits and what about if the relative cannot take the children and assume these high costs of child care if they are employed and cannot retire from their jobs because of years of working or are not old enough to retire. A great deal of the SOP’s for relatives is similar to foster parents, yet we do pay for foster parent child care but not relatives. So if relatives’ children were placed in foster care from their home the foster parents would have their child care paid for even though the benefits for foster care exceed any Kinship care benefits paid each month, regardless of foster parents’ income from employment.  It may appear to those of us raising children that blood relatives are penalized financially from eligibility for programs that can really stabilize placements and keep children in relative placement. Single family income is not considered verses two relatives that may be working. Also I have heard that once permanent custody is achieved which is a requirement for benefits to continue that co-pays for relatives go up not remaining the same based on income. Our policies are often not family centered or family sensitive to the economic needs of our relatives who save the state of KY a great deal of money verses out of home care.  I’m not sure you should have asked me this question. In a year I have received 10,800 in Kinship care benefits, and over 7,000 has paid for child care for the three children. I have added four children to my home and income and have received a raise of 2.5%. The balance comes out to be about $37 each month. These are my comments.
Response:  Title IV-E money pays for foster parent day care.  Preventive or protective child care assistance is paid by a different, limited funding source.  The decision to limit day care for Kinship Care providers and other relative placements was a management decision designed to best manage our limited resources.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment: Myself and my staff have reviewed the draft and were wondering what happens if the family moves to another county, region…who handles it from there, to also include the possibility of needing a change in providers/recert?  If it gets transferred in some way to the county/region, does the fsos inform the receiving county???  This is especially applicable when there is no longer an active case with P&P, but the need is still there.  
Response:  If there is an open case, the current worker completes the recertification.  SOP 7F.5.5 (A) was updated to discuss recertification when there is no open case.
Comment: Can this be used to support relative placements that are not income eligible?  If not, this [the introduction] needs to specifically say that.  But, it is in the child’s best interest to allow child care to assist relative placement.  Perhaps with higher co-pay?
Response:  No change was made as a result of this comment.  Preventive and Protective assistance referrals are not provided as an incentive for relative placements or Kinship Care providers.  Preventive and Protective referrals are approved when child care prevents a protective service intervention, or to meet the needs of the family following the substantiation of abuse, neglect, or dependency.   Relative placements or Kinship Care providers who are simply seeking child care assistance may apply based on their income and work status.  
Comment: Could the child care worker do steps 7 and 15?  This does not seem to be a ”core” CPS service.
Response:  No change was made as a result of this comment.  Once the SSW transmits the DCC-85 to the child service agent, no additional face to face contact between the client and child service agent is required.  If these forms were the task of the service agent, the result would be that client would have to make office appointments with the child service agent for the sole purpose of obtaining the forms.  
Comment: Should content be added to state that the SSW contacts the child care provider monthly to assess the child’s well-being?
Response:  Information has been added to SOP 7F.5.5 (A) to clarify.  Workers are currently required to speak to community partners quarterly to assess family functioning per SOP 7F.4.
Comment: The SOP allows workers to waive the co-pay for child care assistance.  Should guidelines for waiving the co-pay be incorporated into the SOP?
Response:  This issue is under consideration as a possible future modification to the Child Care SOP.  No changes were made to the current draft as a result of this comment.
